located at Jalan RS. Fatmawati Neighborhood Association 004, Company Association 04, D.3 
number 115, Cilandak Barat Village, South Jakarta, with 2 (two) years lease period from  
November 22, 2014 up to November 21, 2016. The lease price is in the amount of  
Rp.1,928,256,000.00 (one billion nine hundred and twenty-eight million two hundred and fifty-
six thousand Rupiah) for the period of November 22, 2014 up to November 21, 2016 including 
10% VAT.  

The sale purchase object located at  Jalan RS. Fatmawati, Neighborhood Association 004, 
Company Association 04, D.3 number 115, Cilandak Barat Village, South Jakarta is used by

[...]

Subject Description 
Sale Purchase 
Object 

Based on Building Rights Title Number 583/Karet Tengsin (the 
remaining), upon a plot of land as described in Measurement 
Certificate dated 20-03-2012 number 00008/Karet Tengsin/2012, 
with covering area of  (the remaining) 16,186 M2 (sixteen thousand 
one hundred and eighty-six square meters), with Land Registry 
Number (NIB) 09.01.06.04.06644, and dan Notification of Tax Due of 
Land and Building Tax (SPPTPBB) : 31.73. 010.003.002.0006.0, 
registered on behalf of : PENSION FUND OF BANK NEGARA 
INDONESIA having domicile in Jakarta, located in Capital City Special

[...]

Raya R.S Fatmawati, Neighborhood Association 004, Community 
Association 04, D.3 number 115, the sale purchase also includes a 
permanent building and the facilities as described in Decree of 
Governor of Regional Head of Capital City of Jakarta Number 
05258/IMB/1988 dated July 26, 1988. 

Binding Price Rp.65,000,000,000.00 (sixty-five billion Rupiah) 
Payment Method Seller (in this matter is Dapen BNI) has fully accepted the money as 

mentioned hereinabove from Buyer (in this matter is Company) and 
for such money receipt, Deed of Sale Purchase (AJB) No. 42 Dated  
November 26, 2015 also valid as the legal receipt

[...]

Minutes of Clarification and Negotiation of Premises Purchasing Implementation of 
Fatmawati Main Branch Office (KCU) duly signed by Company and BNI Pension Fund (Dapen 
BNI) dated October 23, 2015, the premises purchasing price of Fatmawati Main Branch Office 
(KCU)  (Fatmawati Main Branch Office (KCU) Building) is Rp.65,000,000,000.00 (sixty-five 
billion Rupiah). 

Therefore, the amount of Transaction Value is Rp. 1,530,000,000,000.00 (one trillion five hundred 
and thirty billion Rupiah). 

3. Parties conducting transaction & Relation with Company 
a.          Brief Information on Company 

Company was established on July 5, 1946 and it was the first bank owned by the State,